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May 4, 1994

Kingston 10
Attention: [ G

Dear Sirs:

I =< prepared to offer you a demand loan facility according to the following terms
and conditions:

SURPOSE: AMOUNT & TYPE OF CREDIT: (a)

0 ELESGE
)

(1 a development

ﬂto assist in completing the

consisting 0 apartments, # ground floor 1-bedroom, units with selling price of

ﬁ and second floor 2-bedroom units with a selling price of ()

to finance the 3) to

cover interest expense during construction, legal and commitment fees

INTEREST RATE: * Interest is payable monthly on
the last day of each al onth. i

(I and

reserves the right to vary this rate
at any time, in response to changes in local
market conditions.

COMMITMENT FEE: A fee of

ayable on acceptance of this offer
—/

DIRECTORS: E.L. Beckford (Chairmen): E. Stewart; M. Beckford; D. Rainford: V. Ricketts; C. Cocking (Secretary)
Above and beyond expectations



REPAYMENT:

_ s M Howevert as a
special condition, based on the -purpose Qui
oan a Juistanding Tnterest will be deducted
from each loan disbursement.

SECURITY: (1)

aty
estimated value on completion -

*. Supported by the following
collateral securities:

() Unlimited guarantee of
- S

(i) Assignment of Contractors All Risk
insurance for a minimum of

’. Insurance to be place
pre erabli through h
1st mortgage over

olume olio Il

AVAILABILITY: Upon satisfactory completion of security

documentation stated herein and compliance
with the special and general conditions
hereunder.



LATE PAYMENT: Any late payment of interest or principal shall
bear interest five (5) percentage points iabove
prevail}ntﬂ annual loan rate if payments are not received within the first seven (7) working

days of the due date.
DISBURSEMENT CONDITIONS; a)  Aninitial disbursement not exceeding Il
-I be made:
i) To reduce construction fini'ncing
received 1

o cover Commitment and Legal Fees -

To cover st an 2r?d deRQslta_. . .ct#}

on
receiﬁt of sales agreement |

b) Evidence that all relevant restrictive
covenants have been modified (if
necessary).

li)

c) All future advances will be against
Quantity Surveyor's Reports.

d) A Surveyor's identification Report is to be
provided once all external walls! save been
erected.

SALES AND MARKETING

CONDITIONS: , , "

a) Pre-sales will not be required as a condition

precedent for the :Initial drawdowns. However, signed contracts with acceptable
deposits must be in place for a minimum of eight (9) units by August 31, 1994.



b) In all advertisements, in any fdrm, it should be

stated that financing is beinc'; ﬁrovided by

All funds accepted as deposits from purcl-asers

ESCROW ACCOUNT: must be lodged in an Escrow Account with
i T o ERED

[ BT
GENERAL CONDITIONS: (a)  Your account shall be s_ tlaject to_annual :
review on the anniversary of t h € ‘credit
A — facilities or at such other freguency as the
Bank may from time to time determine.

(b) All costs which may incurred in the perfecting
of the security documentation will be for
the account of the borrower. This is
currently estimated to be | N

The Bank requires that you submit annual audited financial statements.

The Borrower further agrees that

(G  notwithstanding anything contained in this
agreement, or shall have the:
right (exercisable In writing) to require the

DEFAULTS: Borrower forthwith to discharge in full or in part,
its liabilites to [ or I under this
agreement, upon the happening of any of the following events:

(@)  The Borrower defaults in making any
payment.

(b)  The Borrower breaches the General
Conditions stated herein.

/5...



| A e e e e | 5  May4, 1994

DEFAULTS (CONT'D): (c)  The Borrower's application (which shall
for these purposes include supporting:
fdocuments) be found to contain any false
or untrue statement or information.

This commitment expires on May 24, 1994.

if the foregoing terms and conditions are acceptable to you, kindly sign and return the
copy of this letter in the manner stated hereunder and return to us by May 24, 1994.

Accepted this S day of 1994.

BY s | WP e
AUTHORISED SIGNATURE -

= g AUTHORISED SIGNATURE
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May 9, 1995

Attention :

Dear Sirs:

This letter supersedes all previous commitment letters.

We are pleased to inform you that (-), -
W and , "The Lenders", have agreed to offer

you credit facilities according to the following terms and conditions:

AMOUNT &
TYPE OF CREDIT:

PURPOSE: (@ To comilete the construction _

(o) To assist in the

(¢ To purchase

P eerrerseersssssnss s s Frnrer et € W € 3¥, 00 1 C e, * +, as R..41nrd « 11 Rmlninrds V. Rkkans: C. Catkin (Secretary) G



G

enfeuner,

Townhouses and ||l

To Construct
apartrnents at

.1 Ce,* + as R.4lnrd » 11 Ralninrds V. Rkkans: C. Catkin (Secretary)

12



s ways,

INTEREST RATE: E S Y T

Interest is payable monthly on the last day of 'each

month. The Lenders reserve the right to vary this rate
upwards-or-downwar-ds-atany-tirrfc-min response to any
periodic changes in local market conditions.

COMMITMENT FEE: Two percent of plus Fifteen
ercent o .C.
payable upon acceptance of this offer.
REPAYMENT: (a) and (b) with current principal balances of [ S 2
ﬁ are to be paid out from sale of all the
units in the . There is likely to be a

shortfall which will be paid out from the sale of units in
the A

(c)

This is to paid out from net proceeds of the
after loans (a) and (b)
and (d) have been repaid.

(d)  Interest is payable monthly on all the loan's. In
the case of the * facility, provision
has been made-tb1 TUNdS 10 be drawn down

against the approved facility to cover interest
payments. Prmmf)al is to be repaid in full from
roceeds of selling all units |n the Waterloo
evelopment.

SECURITY: Existing

1) Existing Mortgage for

registered at Vai.

Folio
K



| caatll sl : May 9, 1

2. Debenture over the fixed and floating asséts of the
company held jointly b
(- 2nc
, stamped to supported by:

a) Collateral Second legal Mortgage over propert
situated at

, registered VoL.
. Valued at .

h) _ Collateral Second Mortgage over nroperty
located at , Valued at
age held by

c)  Collateral First Mortgage ov'
valued at $ t

resent, with estimated market value of
_ upon completion of the

development.

d)  Collateral First Mortgage, documents held in
registrable form over

.with estimated value of

3) Assignment of peril insurance preferably to be
iaced hrouch [
(a) - to be insured for a minimum of

(b) - insured for a minimum of

B R

5) , _Assignment of life insurance on the life of Mr.
-



RN = S T 10 May 9, (1

Additional:-
1) Second Debenture over fixed and floating assets to

be held jointly by , Il aod N
B o020 by

Collateral Second Mortgage over | EEEGzGNS
EBE=E=a

ollateral Second Mortgage over
registered at Vol . jjijFolio i and Vol
' =with *MIimated value-ef -
c)  Collateral Third Mortgage over
registered at Vol. H Folio . valued at
wmt mo iaje, held by
Assignment of peril insurance preferably 0 be
ol TR ¥

for
placed throug

(a) - to be insured for a minimum of

(b)

a)

to be insured for a minimum

0
3) Unlimited guarantee of | 2nd
EIEE e
AVAILABILITY: Upon satisfactory completion of security documentation

stated herein and compliance with the special and
general conditions hereunder.

LATE PAYMENT: Any late payment of interest or principal shall bear
interest five percentage points above prevailing annual
loan rate if payments are not received within the first

seven (7) Working days of the month.

GENERAL CONDITIONS: (a) Your account shall be subject to annual review on the
anniversary of the credit facilities; or at such
other frequency aJJlf may from time to



11

time determine.

May 9, (1
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BB N | 5 May 9,095

(b)  All costs which may be incurred inl the
perfecting of the security documentation will be
for the account of the Borrower. This will be
advised.

Cc Fe uires that you submit annual audited
) manciaﬁstatement)s/.

PRE-DISBURSEMENT

CONDITIONS: 1) Adetailed costing of the project from a Qualified
-- - Q : uantit_y_Sur-veyor=is=tr=b ubm fitted _ [ and -------—--
approved by the lenders .

2)  Confirmation that all the relevant restrictive
covenants have been amended

3)  Allthe necessary government approvals !must
be submitted for review and examination

4)  The project must be registered with the {Real

Estate Board.
SALES AND MARKETING
CONDITIONS: ; ; o
o Pre-sales will not be required as a condition E)recedent
for the initial drawdowns. However, signed contracts with acceptable deposits must be in place for a

minimum of six Townhouse units no later than six (6) months after construction begins.

In all advertisements, in any form, it should be stated

that financing is being provided b
-. an

ESCROW ACCOUNT; All funds accepted from purchasers must be lodged in
an €SCrOW account With or




Ll L I; IH Glly‘;l;llg bUIIldillUU 1L lil;
agreement, The lenders shall have the right
(exercisable in writing) to require
the Borrower forthwith to discharge in full or in port, its
liabilities to the lenders under this agreement, upon the
happening of any of the following events:

(a)  The Borrower defaults in making any payment.

(b)  The Borrower breaches the General Conditions
--------- stat-ad=h-er

(c)  The Borrower's application (which shall for these
purposes include supporting documents) be
found to contain any false or untrue statement or
information.

This commitment expires on May 27, 1995,

If the foregoing terms and conditions are acceptable to you, kindly sign the copy letter in
the manner stated hereunder, and return to us by May 27, 1995.

Yours sincerely,

11



P DS 14

ACCEPTED THIS +*, DAY OF "A-i , 1995
\\' i r——"
TOOWT L . 'URU."-.,""\
Sl

Authorised Signatory
3'VAL

May 9,

Authorised Signatory

WITNESS: .
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September 29, 1995

Attention :

Dear Sirs:

R ]

This letter supersedes all previous commitment letters.

We are pleased to inform you that (N e
) and , Ihe Lenders”, have agreed to
offer you credit facilities according to the following terms and conditions:
. AMOUNT &
TYPE OF CREDIT:

PURPOSE: (a) To comilete the construction of |G

(b)  To assist in the purchase of —
and to construct and
, and pay

...........................................................................

To assist in purchase of

(c)



RN o) 2 September 29,

1:9QK
INTEREST RATE: ome [
OM |
R s L

Interest is payable monthly on the last day of each
month. The Lenders reserve the right to vary this rate
upwards or downwards at any time, in response to any

per-iodic-ehanges-ilocal-mark t co-nditi rrs,

cOMMITMENT FEE; Two percent of [ SN which is lus Fifteen

ercent (15%) G.C.T
payable upon acceptance of this offer,

REPAYMENT: (a) To be paid out from sale of all the units in the || GGcKINNEING:

There is likely to be a shortfall which will be paid out
from the sale of units in the

(b) Monthly disbursements to be made to principal to
service Interest. A portion of principal will be paid
from the proceew. A
plan to develop will be tabled no later
than January 1996.

Monthly disbursements to made to principal to service interest. Principal to repaid in full
from sale proceeds of units which is estimated to

©  be

SECURITY: Existing,

1) Existing Mort age for over property
registered at Vol. Folio
w13



17 September 29} 1995

2. Debenture over the fixed and floating assets of the
company held jointly b
ﬁ and
stamped to supported by:

IlCollateral Fourth legal Mortgage oven property
situated at

iXi-hgstori:10-re -ister-ed-/o1
. Valued at h

io

b)  Collateral Second Mortgage over ;property
located at , registered at
Vol ubject

to first mortgage held b
P

9 Collateral First Mortgage ___ M_
- d

resent, with estimated market value of
upon completion of the

development.

d)  Collateral First Mortgage, documents held in
registrable form over
Andrew, registered at Vol.

l

with estimated value of

3)  Assignment of peril insurance preferably to be
piaced trough I

to be Insured for a minimum of

©
N

to be insured for a
minimum of

uarantee of [ - nd

Unlimited g




18 September 29} 1995

5)  Assignment of life insurance on the life of |8

-



19 September 29} 1995

Additional:-

1) Loan Agreement between the borrower and all the
lenders in respect of the total lending.

2) Second Debenture over fixed and floating assets

jointly by | N
supported by :-

4)

AVAILABILITY:

Cilateral-Second-Mortgage over-| N
([

Collateral Second Mortgage over
registered at Vol . Folio |l and Vol
and Folio ' with  estimated value of
¢)  Collateral Fifth Mortgage over F
registered at Vol Folio , valued at
m first mortgage held by
forﬁ

Assignment of peril insurance preferably to be
paced troush

(a)  Assignment of peril insurance on |

a minimum of :

(b) -to be insured for a minimum
of

Unlimited guarantee of [N = ¢

Upon satisfactory completion of security documentation

stated herein and compliance with the special and general conditions hereunder.

LATE PAYMENT: Any late payment of interest or principal shall bear interest five

percentage points above prevailing annual loan rate if
payments are not received within the first seven (7)
working days of the month.

x15



=T e ik i -5 September 20, 1995

GENERAL CONDITIONS: (@)  Your account shall be subject to annual review
on the anniversary of the credit facilities or at
such other frequency as The Lenders may ;from
time to time determine.

(b) Al costs which may be incurred in the

perfecting of the security documentation Will be
for the account of the Borrower. This will be

advised.
(c)  The Lenders requires that you submit annual
PRE-DISBURSEMENT audited
CONDITIONS: financial

statements.

1) A detailed costing of the prog'ect from a Qualified
tQhua}ntit Surveyor is to be submitted and approved by
e lenders .

Confirmation that all the relevant restrictive covenants
have been amended

3)  Allthe necessary government approvalsmust be

SALES AND MARKETING submitted for review and examination:.
CONDITIONS:

4)  The project must be registered with the Real
Estate Board.

Pre-sales will not be required as a condition precedent for the initial drawdowns. However,
signed contracts with acceptable deposits must be in place for a minimum of ten units no
later than six (6) months after construction begins.

In all advertisements, in any form, it should be stated

that financing is being provided b

.. 16




ESCROW ACCOUNT; All funds accepted from purchasers must be lodged in an escrow
account with or

.. 16



| SN R SR | -22- September 20, 4995

DEFAULTS: The Borrower further agrees that notwithstanding

anything contained in this agreement, The lenders shall
have the right (exercisable in writing) to requite the Borrower forthwith to discharge In full or
in part, its liabilities to the lenders under this agreement, upon the happening' of any of the
following events:

(@  The Borrower defaults in making any payment.

()  The Borrower breaches the General Conditions
* * t e d “heron.
[ ————raeee s e E—————— e |
(¢) The Borrower's application (which shall for these
purposes include supporting documentt) be found
to contain any false or untrue statement or
information.

This commitment expires on October 20, 1995.

if the foregoing terms and conditions are acceptable to you, kindly sign the copy letter in the
manner stated hereunder, and return to us by October 20, 1995.

Yours sincerely,

......................................................................................................................



, 7 - September 29, 11995

ACCEPTED THIS DAY OF 1995

Authorised Signatory

WITNESS




September 30, 1997

Attention : [

Dear Sirs:
RE:

This letter supersedes all previous commitment letters.

We are pleased to inform iou that (-)

an ( hereinafter
referred to as ("Consortium Lenders"), have agreed to offer
credit facilities according to the following.
terms and conditions as well as any other terms and conditions as may be

BORROWER:

LEAD LENDER

AMOIINT R

0 be
contributed by the Consortium Lenders in
embodied in the security documentation:




n e r,fl.rl Flirt-bark



s e e -2- September 30, 1997

PAYING AND

COLLECTING AGENT: Lead Lender (Il will be responsible for the administration of

PURPOSE:

TERM:

INTEREST RATE:

COMMITMENT FEE:

LEAD LENDER FEE

the Loan and shall hold the securities pledged for the Loan in
its name as security Trustee for all the Consortium Lenders.

To consolidate indebtedness.

Interest-is-payableenonthly on th-elasWawaf-each=mz thtTh-e ---
Consortium Lenders reserve the right to vary this rate upwards or
downwards at any time, in response to any periodic changes in local

market conditions.

Waived.

: Waived.

REPAYMENT: Interest is to paid monthly. Principal to be repaid in full within a period not

SECURITY:

exceeding 36 months. Principal to be repaid from sale of
remaining 4 units at || GG -
also from sale of 10 Townhouse units to be developed at ||

.. Lump sum payments are to be made from time
to time to beapplied to principal reduction.

Existing Security

All existing securities issued to date in respect of any indebtedness of
the Borrower to any one or more of the Consortium Lenders shall
continue as security for the within facilities.In particular:

a) Debenture over the fixed and floating assets pany
held jointly by [l and [l stamped to -

b) Debenture over fixed and floating assets of the company held
jointy by [ N =n I I

C) Collateral Second Mortgage over property located at No. l
| registered at Vol il Folio |l Valued at
registered subject to first mortgage held by
for .
.13

I/



MY September 30, 1957

SECURITY
contd. d) Collateral First Mortgage over residential development at -

with four units valued at
and [
St. Andrew,

e) Collateral First Mortg
each over No.
registered at Vol,
registered at Vol.

s stamped to cover

.with a market value of

f) Unlimited guarantee of [ R = <

Value

g)  Assignment of life insurance on the life of ([ GcTcTNEN

Additional Security to be taken:-

First legal mortgage to be held by [l as lead Lender stamped to
consisting of approximately
and registered at Vol

Fol. [l}. This property has a

market value of

AVAILABILITY: Upon satisfactory completion of security documentation stated
herein and compliance with the special and general conditions
hereunder.

ANNUAL REVIEW: September 30 each year.

LATE PAYMENT: Any Ipte payment of interest or principal shall bear interest five
percentage point's above prevailing annual loan rate if
payments are not received within the first seven (7) waiting
days of the month.

GENERAL

CONDITIONS: (a) Your account shall be subject to annual review on the anniversary of
the credit facilities or at such other frequency as the
Consortium Lenders may from time to time determine..

(b)  All costs which may be incurred in the perfecting of the security
documentation will be for the account of ﬁ
. This will be advised at a
later date.

© The Consortium Lenders require that you submit annual
audited financial statements. .1,4



-4- September 30, 1997

SPECIAL

CONDITION: Pre-sales will not be required othengise,
Fas a condition of this facility. However,
sig.nect contracts with acceptable deposits must be in place for a
minimum of five Townhouse units in || GG o
late  ..nix 6 months after acce stance of this offer
al ure o comp y wi is cons iion, s_a _resu in e immediate

enforcement by the Conso ium o secure es e e ua

the within facilit.
DEFAULTS: The Borrower further agrees that notwithstanding anything contained

---irr=tl= t afire-em-entry the=Consortium=L-ander_s-sballL-hay he-Iright
(exercisable in writing) to require the Borrower forthwith fo discharge in full or
in part, its liabilities to the Consortium Lenders under:this agreement, upon
the happening of any of the following events:

a) The Borrower defaults in making any'payment.

b) The Borrower
breaches the General

Conditions stated




herein.

C) The Borrower's application (which shall for these purposes
include supporting documents) be found to contain any false
or untrue statement or information.

This commitment expires on November 10, 1997.

If the foregoing terms and conditions are acceptable to you, kindly sign the copy letter in
the manner stated hereunder, and return to us by November 10, 1997.

Yours sincerely,




Issued on behalf of : | N

Issued on behalf of:

- -5- September 30, 1997

ACCEPTED THIS DAY OF

S |

AUthorised signaiure



WITNESS




November 10, 1997.

Kingston 10.

ATTENTION:

Dear Sirs:

RE: CREDIT FACILITY; a)
b)

AMOUNT & TYPE We are pleased to inform you that -

OF CREDIT: o, N W s 2orced to

b) offer you ("the Company") credit facilities
according to the following terms and

PURPOSE: a) conditions:

T B

This is an interim facility to _ to be utilized in the project

described in (b) below.

To be utilized in project which involves

from which' the project will operate and to'

company to establish

g e



Directors, E. E. BPrisfnrrt



SECURITY:

November 10,147

a)  Debentre over the fixed and floating
asets of the Company stamped to cover
supported by Collateral;

I) First legal mortgage over property located at _

and in the parish of St, Andrew and

registered at Vol. . (Other Vol. and Fol t be obtained).
This property has a valuation of

i) .Bill of Sale over motor vehicles, concrete mixing
equipment lrmery-anti-other-equipment-as-per detailed attached list. These are
estimated to have a value of |||l

b)  Unlimited Guarantee of T_

supported by Collateral second legal mortgage over
property part of St. Andrew
registered at Vol. ; Fol. | Vol
B rol. [ Stamped to cover subject to first
mortgage held by o secure plus interest.

¢)  Unlimited guarantee of _
d)  Unlimited guarantee of || AN

e)  Assignment of Peril insurance for a minimum face value of

over motor vehicles, concrete mixing equipment ,

machinery and other equipment preferably to be placed
through

Assignment of Life insurance on the life of
B for a face value of . this

assignment also secures in part the present indebtedness of







s e P e N |

/’;’r November 10, 1997

PRE- PAYMENT: A prepayment fee will be calculated at :-

(2) Thtee percentage points (3 %) of the amount being
prepaid, in addition to an amount equivalent to;

(b) 0.25 of 1% per year ( calculated on the reducing balance of
the loan that would have remained had the original payment
schedule been maintained) for each year of the remaining life
of the loan, will be applied.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS: a)  The interim facility of will be disbursed uton
receifby T=1MB oflhe securii*es herein's .aid. This . rm
facility will be liquidated with funds to be received from

There will be no other disbutsement of any moneys
under the within facility before receipt of appropriate

runding from [}

b) The company shall be required to execute formal Loan
Agreement in respect of the proposed- loan.

GENERAL CONDITIONS:(a) Your account shall be subject to annual review on the
anniversaty of the credit facilities or at such other frequency
as the Bank may from time to time determine.

(b) All costs which may be incurred in the perfecting of 1the
secutity documentation will be for the account of the
borrower. This amount will be advised at a later date:

- requires that you submit annual Audited Financial
Statements.

) The goods and services financed by this loan shall be Used
exclusively for the project.

() [l bas the tight to inspect and audit books, records, end papers

of the Company and to inspect the goods, site, works or
sruccore o

© M rescrves the right to suspend disbursement should you
fail to meet yout obligations ot any part of them underi the
said Loan Agreement. .16,



e T,

November 10, 1997

If the foregoing terms and conditions are acceptable to you, kindly sign the copy of this letter in
the manner stated hereunder and return to us by December 1, 1997,

Yours truly,

ACCEPTED THIS DAY OF 1997,

AUTHORISED SIGNATURE

BY
AUTHORISED SIGNATURE

Witness:




-

1998 May 12
The Managing Director
iHingstt=0_ === - - -
LETTER OF COMMITMENT
PROJECT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 940-(DL-21)-0-1-003
PROJECT INFORMATION NUMBER 6-2-4-0-1
Dear Sirs:

We have approved your application for
(-) funding assistance with respect to the project for

(The Client), subject to the

AMOUNT OF LOAN & availability of funds.
SOURCE OF FUNDS
The amount to be lent, advanced or provided by shall be up to a maximum of -

. Any cost overruns incurred in the
implementation and execution of the Project will be the responsibility of the Client.

PURPOSE OF LOAN The loan shall be provided directly to || GG

with registered office located

at

and project site located at
, to be utilized in respect of the 'project
described hereunder (The Project).

Directors:  Dr. Huntley Manhertz (Chairman), Mr. Nathan Richards (President), Mr. Lloyd Cooden, Mzs. Pearl Earle, Dt. Trevor Dewdney, Miss Rose Henry,



Letter of Commitment

1998May12

All Notices in connection herewith shall be deemed to be propetly served if sent by
Registered Mail addressed to:

For the Bank

KINGSTON

For the Client

Kingston 10

Yours faithfully,



Letter of Commitment

1998 May 12

DESCRIPTION OF
PROJECT The Project entails the establishment of the facility to
. This involves:

-~ Establishment of ||

Esablistent of

Provision of working capital support.

I s funds will be used to assist with:

The establishment of [ | G
-The establishment of _

iiiy The

iv)  Provision of working capital support.

INTEREST RATE The loan (or such balance thereof as remains outstanding from time to
time) will carry an interest rate of
calculated on a 365 day reducing
balance basis.

40



Letter of Commitment

1998 May 12

CUIVIMITMENT FEE

SECURITIES

PROVIDED, however, that in the event of & re-
commitment of this Loan or any portion thereof, or on
variation of this Letter of Commitment,
shall have the
right by notice in writing to vary or amend the rate of
interest payable.

A non-refundable Commitment Fee equivalent to i

in addition to General
Consumption Tax (G.C.T.) at 15% of the Commitment
Fee is to be paid on your acceptance hereof.

No disbursement will be authorized prior to
acceptance of this Commitment, payment of the fee
and compliance with the disbursement preconditions
as outlined in this document.

Repayment of the loan and of all other monies becoming
due and payable by you to - shall be evidenced by
duly executed Promissory Notes together with specific
securities as follows:

Mortgage creating a first charge over realty in the
name of
located at
registered at Volume
Book of Titles.

of the Registef

2. Guarantor's mortgage creating a first charge over
realties in the name of
located at:

41



Letter of Commitment

1998 May 12

, St. Andtew
registered at Volume . Folios [l

- and - of the Register Book of Titles;

registered at
Volume Folio of the Register --—--

Bookof Titles. Supported by:

8- Debenture creating a first charge over fixed and
 foating assets of

, present and future.

4. Bill of Sale over machinery and equipment.

5. Assignment of Keyman Insurance on the lives of

and | vith face

value of

DISBURSEMENT All disbursement shall be completed by and be
AVAILABILITY available until 1999 June 30.
DATE

DISBURSEMENT On compliance with the terms and conditions hereof, and
TERMS with the terms and conditions as contained in the Security document executed by
, the loan will be
disbursed in accordance with a disbursement schedule
and expenditure plan to be agreed upon by - and
incorporated herein by reference.

In addition, formal notice of no less than seven (7)
working days must be given by the Client for any
disbursement pursuant to the disbursement schedule and
any variation thereto must be communicated and ;agreed
upon by the ‘nd the Client and a reasonable time of

4
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Letter of Commitment

1998 May 12

no less than five (5) working days be given for:; any
disbursements to be effected resulting from the agreed
variation.

All disbursements will be against suppliers'/contractors'
invoices, Quantity Surveyors Certificates, Bills of
Lading, Air-way Bills, Customs Form C78 substantiated

-*B-ankees-Del it Advices and or cancelled-cheque

deglindtr N Dl Subject to the provision of the preceding section on
Securities) interim original executed notes must be presented to
I to cover the said advance.

At the time of the final disbursement under this
commitment, the interim note will be replaced by a
single consolidating executed note for the full amount of
the loan,

RECOMIVIITMENT UPON EXPIRATION of the original disbursement availability
date unutilized balances may be recommitted at
sole discretion for an additional period to be agreed
upon and upon payment of a recommitment fee of one
percent (1%) of the amount recommitted and G.C.T, on
the Recommitment Fee.

In addition, any amount remaining undisbursed after
1999 June 30 and after recommitment, will attract a fee
of one and a half percent (1 1/2%) per annum payable

uarterly on the undisbursed balance of the loan or until
h has been formally requested by the Client to
cancel the undisbursed portion.
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Letter of Commitment

1998 May 12

REPAYMENT TERMS Repayment dates for the loan will be the last working
day of each calendar month.

The repayment of the loan as to both principal and
interest shall be in Jamaican Dollars.

The principal is repayable -in--"forty=eight (48)---

consecutive monthly instalments, commencing twelve
(12) months after the first disbursement of funds
on behalf of The Project.

Interest shall be paid monthly commencing the nearest
repayment date specified above after the first
disbursement of funds on behalf of The Project. Interest
payments shall be computed on a declining balance basis
as the principal is repaid.

All payments in respect of this loan shall be made in
accordance with the Repayment Schedule accompanying
each disbursement and with the repayment terms as set
out above.

Repayment of all monies shall be made at [JJfs Offices
at , or at any other

place or places designated by the

EXPIRATION DATE This Commitment will expire unless accepted by you and returned
along with the applicable fees to reach the offices of
Il o or before 1998 June 15.

COVENANTS The Loan shall be subject to the following covenants and
conditions on your part to be carried out and performed:
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Letter of Commitment

1998 May 12

1. That you will, prior to disbursement as aforsaid, indicate
acceptance of the terms of this Letter of Commitment by
signing and returning the enclosed copy hereof and its
Annexure together with the relevant fees.

That you will prior to disbursement provide due

e 1,1 thorization to DB-t aci litate-aeeeas- to =y ¢

Com

mercial Bank(s) for the provision of periodic Banking
Reports.

3. That any Principal, Interest and/or any other charge
becoming due and payable under this loan commitment
which shall remain unpaid after due date, shall attract
imterest on such overdue payments calculated at two (2)
percent above the Average Prime Lending Rate or two
(2) percent above the rate specified at Page 2
"INTEREST RATE" whichever is greater.

The Average Prime Lending Rate for this purpose will be
the average of the commercial lending rates for the three
(3) largest Commercial Banks operating in the Island as
existing on the date from which the payment is to be
calculated.

4. That you will re-tmburse to - on demand, any and all
costs, charges and expenses which may be paid or
incurred by il in connection with this loan) or the
disbursement thereof, together with interest ' where
applicable.
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Letter of Commitment

1998 May 12

That you will conform with the requirements and abide
by the stipulated covenants of the Security Documents executed in furtherance of this Commitment.

6. That a pre-payment fee calculated as being equivalent

a) three percent (3%) of the amount being pre! paid,
in addition to an amount equivalent to

b) 0.25% per year (calculated on the reducing
balance of the loan that would have remamed had
the original payment schedule been maintained)
for each year of the remaining life of the loan, will
be applied.

The life of the loan in this context is inclusive of any
moratorium periods.

7 That your acceptance of this Commitment shall be an implied
warranty andlor representation as to the truth and
accuracy of all information supplied to -

8. Any amendment by [l to this Commitment shall be
mutually agreed upon and may only be made in writing,

9. B ccscives the right to demand full payment of all
funds outstanding together with interest and other
charges in the event of default.

10.  The company shall maintain a debtequity ratio not
exceeding 60:40 save and except where varied by mutual
agreement.
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Letter of Commitment

1998 May 12

All Notices in connection herewith shall be deemed to be properly served if suit by
Registered Mail addressed to:

Four the Bank

KINGSTON

For the Client

==

Kingston 10

Yours faithfully,

ACCEPTED BY:
BY:
Name
Title
DATE:
9

Chr



Letter of Commitment

1998 May 12

a) The

b)

d)

ANNEXURE

-must be provided with quartetly in-house statements within 45 days of the
end of each quarter and complete audited Financial Statements, annually within 6
months after the end of the company's financial year.

The goods and services financed by the loans shall be used exclusively farthe
purposes of The Project,

That ‘hall have the right to:

1) Inspect and audit books, records and papers relating to the Client's business
condition, and

11) Inspect the goods, site, works, machinery and equipment or structure
relevant to The Project.

That the ] shall have the right to suspend disbursement to The Project should
thetre be failure to meet obligations or any part of them under this Agreement.

e) All necessaty measures must be taken to ensure that any construction or service contract

H

against such risks and
limitation upon the foregoing, such insurance shall cover marine, transit, and other hazards incident to the
acquisition, transpottation and delivery of goods financed out of the proceeds of the loan to the place of
use or installation, any indemnity thereunder to be made payable in a curtency freely usable by the Client to
replace or repair such goods.

and all purchases of goods for The Project financed by the loan shall be made at a
reasonable cost which will generally be the lowest market price, taking into account
time of delivery, quantity, efficiency, reliability of the goods, compatibility with those
currently in use, availability of maintenance facilities and spare patts thereof, and
parties rendering them. requires that Jamaican manufacturers, assemblers, and -
producers be requested to provide bids or quotations to supply locally available
products and services to The Project.

The Client shall take out and maintain with responsible insurers such msurance
in such amounts as shall be consistent with sound business practice and, without
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Letter of Commitment

1998 May 12

There shall be no major or material change in the Project as described in the
Application without the written consent of -

There shall be no change in the nature or status of the Client or project assets financed
by this loan by reason of any sale, merger or consolidation without the consent of
h obtained in writing thereto.

The Project shall be executed w 1 due diligenc n ero fonitity Wit t=dfina ici -1,---- -
managerial and
technical practices and in accordance with the plans, specifications, investment schedule,
budgets, regulations and other documents presented to

The Client will provide sufficient evidence that all financing is in place.

EVENTS OF DEFAULT

For the purpose of this Agreement, the following events or circumstances shall constitute an
event of default:

1)

2)

3)

The Client fails to pay punctually when due any princtpal or interest payable pursuant
to any Note or this Agreement.

Any representation or watrranty made by or on behalf of the Client in this
Agreement or in any notice, certificate, document, financial or other statement delivered
pursuant hereto shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when
made.:

The Client fails to comply with any covenant or provision of this Agreement or the
Secutity Documents and such failure continues for 15 days after has notified the
Client thereof.
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Letter of Commitment

1998 May 12

4) Authorisation, consent or approval of any Government agency or public autF ority

necessary for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement or for the
validity, enforceability of any of the Client's obligations under this Agreement and
Security Documents ceases to give or provide the requisite liens, security interests,
rights, titles, remedies, powers or privilege intended to be created.

-5 Th.is_Agr ee ment, the Note or any of the Security Documents at any time for any reason

6)

7)

cease to ¢ m full forc*-an ffee-t 0= r-ue=cleca - « be-void orrepud' tea ed ot the
validity or enforceability hereof or thereof is at any time contested by the 'ien , o, in
the case of the Security Documents, ceases to give or provide the requisite ;liens,
security interest, rights, titles, remedies, powers or privileges intended to be created.

The Client applies for or consents to the appointment of a receiver, trustee,
custodian, intervenor or liquidator of itself or of all or a substantial patt of its assets;
files a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, admits in writing of its inability to pay its
debts, files a petition for reorganisation, or makes any atrangement with creditors.

Where without its application or consent proceedings are instituted in a court of law
stmilar in nature the items listed in #6 and remains undismissed for a period of 60
days.
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8)

9

Letter of Commitment

1998 May 12

DISBURSEMENT PRE-CONDITIONS
Registration and perfection of Securities.
o be provided with a Borrowing Resolution Authorizing the company to enter

into the transaction as contemplated indicating also the relevant signatures for
.the_transa Lion with

A disbursement schedule is to be agreed upon by - and the Client.

- is to be provided with a list of goods and services, to be acquired through this
Line of Credit. Where machinery and equipment are being acquired, the list is to
include (but not limited to) country of origin, expected life and current value.

Where used equipment is to be acquired - requires an assessment of the
equipment from an independent and reputable assessor or firm satisfactory to -
The assessment should state current value, replacement value, country of origin, age
and expected life among other things. NDB's approval is required prior to the
purchase of used equipment.

- is to be provided with copies of the relevant statutory approvals including but
not limited to, the Natural Resources Conservation Authority (NRCA), St. Catherine
Parish Council and the Kingston & St. Andrew Corporation for the implementation
and operation of this project at the proposed location.

Where NDB's resources will be used to fund construction expenditures, the
documentation for disbursement must be supported by a report/bill of quantities
prepared and certified by a reputable Quantity Surveyor or firm of Quantity Surveyors
satisfactory to NDB.

Any and all Director's Loans to be subordinated to -'s Loan.

A copy of the Certificate of Entry is to be submitted to E=l

Copies of the Tax Receipt and latest Water Receipt for the properties are to be

submitted to [}
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10. I to be provided with updated valuation reports for the realties to be used for
securing the loan. Instructions to the valuator should specify that the reports be done

on behalf of the [l

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

The Client shall furnish to [JJi}, in such form as may be specified by i}

i) One month after the end of each three month period du'ing the implementation of the
project, information on the investment costs of The Project during the immediately
preceding three month period;

One month after each twelve month period after the completion of The Project,
information on its operating performance during the immediately preceding twelve
month period.
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November 4, 1998

F.N.S.A.C Limited
Mutual Life Building
2 Oxford Road, ++Floor

------------------ Kingston-5

ATTENTION :

Dear Sirs,

We are requesting the following:

1. How the sale proceeds of apartments 2,3,11,24,27,26,29,30,31,32 was allocated.
The amounts applied to principal and interest and the dates these were done.

2. A copy of each sale agreement for apartments 1,4,5,6,7)8)9,10,12,13,14,15,16,17,20
21,22,23,25,28. Sale proceeds and allocation of fzmdy to interest and principal. These
were a part of a special 12% interest rate mortgage given b
ﬂgrm U e
and sent to to be signed by - However after signing, in due course
we should have received copies which we did not.

3. Apartment 18 and 19 were retained by - S0 there are no agreements, but
we need to know the proceeds received and how it was allocated.

Kindly let us have this at your very earliest as it was requested on August 12, 1998 from
of and the auditors now need it urgently,

Yours truly,

L
o




August 29, 1999

F.1. NS.A.C Limited
Mutual Life Building

2 Oxford Road, 4' Floor
Kingston 5.

4 zenrion - [

Dear Sirs,

We are requesting the following:

How the sale proceeds of apartments 1 to 32 was allocated. The amounts applied to
principal and interest and the dates these were done.

A copy of each sale agreement for apartments 1,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,12,13,14,15,16,17,20
21,22,23,25,28. Sale proceeds and allocation of ﬁmds to interest and principal.
These were a part of a special 12% interest rate mortgage given by ‘ The
agreements were prepared by || NEGKcGcEIEGTGINGEGNGEGE - s -0 to be
signed by - and vendor. However after signing, in due course we should
have received copies of these agreements which we did not.

Apartment 18 and 19 were retained by _ S0 there are no agreements, but
we need to know the proceeds received and how it was allocated.

Kindly let us have this at your very very earliest as it was requested on August 12, 1998 from

- of GG - cccin on November 4, 1998 from

Your prompt response is appreciated as these are urgently needed by the auditors.

Yours truly,



SALE AGREEMENTS FOR APARTMENTS: Special 12% interest rate [

URCHASERS APAR ZMENT NO.

'AD
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FINSAC LIMITED

"Financial Sectot Adjustment Co. Ltd."
2 -- 6 OXFORD ROAD
MUTUAL LIFE BUILDING, 4th FLOOR (NORTH TOWERS)
4P,0. BOX 54, KINGSTON 5
JAMAICA, W.IL

PHONE: (876) 754-7053-67 FAX: (876) 754-7079

September 15, 1999

m

10

Dear Sirs:

Re: Palermo Apartments

We refer to your letter dated August 2.9, 1999 and enclose Agreement of Sale for the

following:




Directors: Ds, The Hon. Kenneth RauraY, 0 L, OC (Chairman), Huu. Shirlev TvndIrll. OJ., Vice (h,iitman]l Mr Pnlrirk Hvllnn {Mnnnninn hi nerin




R

Yours truly,




B
we

03 May 1999 Reference:

Kingston 10

Dear N

Project Identification No.

We refer to our Letter of Commitment dated 12 May 1998 with respect to
the provision of loan funds in the amount of h to h

The Expiration Date for acceptance of the
Commitment was 15 June 1998.

We now formally advise that the loan has been cancelled.

Yours sincerely

VW*iw

Directors:  Mr. Nathan Richards, Mr. Lloyd Gooden, Mrs. Peatl Earle, Dr, Trevor Dewdney, Miss Rose Henry,
Mr Tnhn Th,mmncnn. Miss Pauletta Chevannes, Mr. George Duncan,



° Wt

ﬁ

May 12, 1999

FINSAC Ltd,
9 Trinidad Terrace
Kingston 5

——srrexmor- I
R T e G RG

My clients, SRS RN TS . SR o]
and . owe by your figures, as at November 30 1998
a total of plus 1nterest . R AT

The figure of
my clients of

plus interest is the result of a total borrowing by
mved at as follows:

Total $
Please note that since the drawdown of ||| | R, 2 total of has
been repaid toward the debt from the sale proceeds of (22
x 1 blr:- $55 million; 3 x 3 blr: - $15 million). In fact, the total loan (except the

would have been completely repaid from the sale of
had these units been sold in the projected time.

At the beginning of the project in 1996, the rate of interest was 38%, This
subsequently moved to 35%. At that time the projected sale price for a 1 blr unit
was $2.2 M and $4.1 M for a 2 blr unit.




Shortly after the 3% drop in interest rate and while still under construction, the
rate moved up to 45%. 'It steadily increased and was 68% by the; time
construction was completed in 1997. To compensate for the high interest rate
the Company had to adjust the prices of the units upward. This moved the units
out of the target market and created a major problem, as sales were slow.

As the units were not selling and there were early warning signs of more
problems ﬁ engineered a special 12% rate of interest
(from 21%) for 2 years, In a matter of 3 months thirteen (13) 1 b/r units @
$3,1M each and three (3) 2 b/r units © $6.0 M each were sold. When the

ere left w.*th ven*7) b/r units.

perinc* f h * special=rite-hadpr_e.cthe-
After applying the proceeds of the sale to the debt, they were still

plus interest.

left with an outstanding balance of

One can understand the difficulty they faced after repaying a substantial
amount of the debt. On the one hand, the interest was accumulating rapidly,
while on the other the properties that should have been sold to repay the debt
were rapidly declining in value. The state of the economy and the lack of
demand for prime real estate have left the ||l with no option but to bring
the situation to a close.

My clients own the following assets that are mortgaged to this debt: .
VAILLUATION

A-TI (1 acre with sub-division and building

approval for 10 toWnhOUSES).....cccveerierreerreneenieenrerreesrennnns $
(3 acres with sub-division/building

approval for 32 semi-detached townhouses .........c............ $
( 10 v2acres with sub-division

t

for 16 lots)

(1 acre with building approval for

7 warehouses, 7 shops and 7 small storage areas.............. $
B (2 b0 $
$

The cost for preliminary work, surveyors/architect/engineer/geologist and other
technical services will not be recoverable unless these properties are developed.




My clients would like to staitirebuilding their lives and view the operation of
as the way forward. However a further [}
is needed to provide working capital requirements for the Company.
With your intervention we had approached the - and -for funding to
mobilize the Company, as ydu were not in a position to make the funds
available. However we were unsuccessful there. We were told by [} that
they were not in a position atthe time to make a commitment. Recently the
B 2dvised us that they have cancelled the approved facility as the time had
expired.

-. spent some twenty (20) years in acquiring fhe prup-e-rt-i.” € named---
and had planned to develop them over time. However, in order to enable

to seek additional funding we are proposing the

following:
¢ The properties valuing || I be sold and the proceeds applied to the
debt. Any balance remaining to be waived in consideration of the amount
of the debt that is accrued interest.
Resulting from the above, my clients will be left with the 'assets of
, They will then be able to seek the required
funding to get that Company operating.

We ask that you seriously consider this proposal and respond at your earliest
convenience.

Yours sincerely,




October 4, 1999

Kingston 6

Dear Sirs:

=

We refer to your letter dated May 12, 1999 and advise that your proposal was not found to
be acceptable.

You would appreciate that over the past months our officers have facilitated numerous
meeting with your client and yourself to come to an amicable solution,

Baseéd on the recent rejection of your proposal on behalf of subject account we now have
fAgljon to protect our interest,

uzette Campbell (Miss)
Credit Manager



JOSLIN JAMAICA LIMITED

2-6 OXFORD ROAD
MUTUAL LIFE BUILDING, 4th FLOOR (NORTH TOWLERS)
P.O. BOX 54, KINGSTON 5, JAMAICA W.I.
TEL; (876) 754-7053 FAX: (876) 754-7079

Matrch 19, 2002

Kingston 6
Dear Sir or Madam,
Re : Nt" tSnl -aird'I'ransfer-of Servicmg fights FINSAC Relationship Name.

This letter serves to give you notice that your debts or other obligations previously
owing to Worker's Savings and Loans Bank, FIS and/or Refin Trust Limited (a
wholly owned subsidiary of FINSAC Limited), have been acquired by Jamaican
Redevelopment Foundation, Inc. with effect from 01 Februaty, 2002.

Joslin Jamaica Limited has been appointed by Jamaican Redevelopment
Foundation, Inc. to service all such debts and obligations. We have all the records
pertaining to your loan in our possession. Your Account Officer is _ Al
payments and correspondence should be remitted to the address on this letterhead. Please
reference the Relationship Name shown above, on all payments and correspondence.

Accordingly, all debts and other obligations previously owing to Worker's Savings
and Loans Bank, FIS and/or Refire Trust Limited ate now owed, and should be paid

toJamaican Redevelopment Foundation, Inc.

If:you are in bankruptcy, this is not a demand letter for payment. Feel free to give this letter
to your Attorney if Counsel represents you.

Please call the telephone numbers as above between 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday
through Friday with any questions you may have.

YoQuss sincerely
JOSLIN JAMAICA LIMITED

EEEAT
- R



Tc
REFIN TRUST LIMITED

1
76 KNUTSFORD BOULEVARD

PO. BOX 54, KINGSTON 5 JAMAICA, W.I.

Q 76 KNUTSFORD BOULEVARD O 2 - 6 OXFORD ROAD
P.O. BOX 54, KINGSTON 5, JAMAICA, W.1 KINGSTON 5. JAMAICA, W.I
PHONE: (876) 906-1809-12; FAX: (876) 906-1822 PHONE: (876) 754-7053.67: FAX: (876) 754-7079
— =— ——

March 27,'2002

KINGSTON 6

Re:- Indebtedness to FINSAC Limited/Refin Trust Limited

This letter serves to give you notice that your debt(s) at captioned have
been sold to Jamaica Redevelopment Foundation, Inc with effect from 01
February, 2002, Joslin Jamaica Limited has been appointed by Jamaica
Redevelopment Foundation, Inc to service all such debt (s) and has assumed
direct responsibility for the management of the account(s).

As such, all future business related to your facilities should be
transacted directly with: '

Joslin Jamaica Limited

Mutual Life Building

2 Oxford Road

Kingston 5

Telephone No. {876) 754-7053-67

An officer from Joslin Jamaica Limited will contact you to discuss the
future handling of your account(s).

We thank you for having given us the opportunity to serve you.

Sincerely
FINSAC LIMITED

il
.



- DENNIS JOSLIN JAMAICA, INC.

N Rep. # 899 (overseas)

October
2, 2002

26 OXFORDROAD

S radk #"“

MUTUAL LIFE BUILDING, 4h FLOOR. NORTHTOWERS) 411

TEL: (876) TSHTSHIRAX: 676) 7%\707? “
7 I.

1.0

#__

I—(ingston 10

Dear Sirs:

Re:  Your indebtedness to —

write on behalf of Dennis Joslin Jamaica Inc.

Dennis Joslin Jamaica Inc., has been appointed- by JamaicanRedevelopment Foundation, Inc. to service the

debts and obligations it acquired from Refill Trust Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of FINSAC Limited,
which includes the captioned account As at today's date your indebtedness amounts to

with interest accruing at the rate of Thirty (30) % per annum, as set out hereunder:

PRINCIPAL INTEREST

TOTAL '

B___ 1B
E___ 1B
| I
L=
1L &=

DAILY
ACCRUAL

T .

Tlirnwfnre, T nil,cnn Tnel;n ¢ W %amitte . Welch

[e))



I hereby make Formal Demand upon you for the payment of all sums owing within 14 days of the date
hereof.

In the event of your failure to comply, we shall have no alternative but to refer the matter to our Attorneys-
at-Law fdr recovery of the debt without further reference to you.

Yourstrdly, -
DENNIS|JOSLIN JAMAICA INC.,




DENNIS JOSLIN JAMAICA, INC.

Regn. # 899 (overseas)

26 OXFORD ROAD

MUTUAL LIFE BUILDING, 4th FLOOR (NORTH TOWERS)
P.0. BOX 54, KINGSTON 5, JAMAICA W1.. TEL: (876)
754705367+ FAX: (876) 7517079

October 2, 2002

Dear Sirs:

Re: _ Your Indebtedness to

write on behalf of Dennis Josiin Jamaica Inc.

Dennis Joslin Jamaica Inc., has been appointed by Jamaican Redevelopment Foundation, Inc. to service the
debts and obligations it acquired from Refin Trust Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of FINSAC Limi d,
which includes the captioned account As at today's date your indebtedness amounts to

with intetest accruing at the rate of

Thittyi (30) % per annum, as set out hereunder:

LOANS PRINCIPAL INTEREST '| TOTAL DAILY
ACCRUAL 4

"

L
L1
LB
B

i

11
I N
Il B
I N

TOTAL

I hetby make Formal Demand upon you for the payment of all sums owing within i 4 days of the date
hete f.

In the event of your failure to comply, we shall have no alternative but to refer the matter to our Attorneysat-Ldw
for recovery of the debt without further reference to you.

Yours truly,
DENNIS JOS JAMAICA INC,

Tliwan+nw. T UT T. R,,.narr ¢« TVUnlrl



DENNIS JOSLIN JAMAICA, INC.

Rep. # 899 (overseas)

2-6 OXFORD ROAD
MUTUAL LIFE BUILDING, 4th FLOOR (NORTH TOWERS)
P.O. BOX 54, KINGSTON 5, JAMAICA W.2Z.
TEL; (876) 754-7053-67 FAX: (876) 754-7079

l
i
'!

October 2, 2002

Dear Sirs:

write an behalf of Dennis Joslin Jamaica Inc.

Dennis Joslin Jamaica inc., has been ?:fpointed by Jamaican Redevelopment Foundation, Inc. to service the
debts and obligations it acquired from Refin Trust Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of FINSAC Limited,
which includes the captioned account. As at today's date your indebtedness amoun

with interest accruing at the rate of

(30) % per annum, as set

L10 ANS PRINCIPAL INTEREST JTOT AL DAILY
ACCRUAL

= N .

= I | L =

=1 . Do |

TOTAL I N




1 herebymake Formal Demand upon you for the paymentof all sums owing within 14 days of the date
hereof.

In the eVent of your failure to comply, we shall have no alternative but to refer the matter to our Attorneys-
at-Law far recovery of the debt without further reference to you.

Yours trly,
DENNIS JOSLIN JAMAICA INC.
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DENNIS JOSLIN JAMAICA, INC.

Regn. # 899 (overseas)

2-6 OXFORD ROAD L l 1 d\
MUTUAL LIFE BUILDING, 4th FLOOR (NORTH TOWERS)
P.O.BOX 54, KINGSTON 5,JAMAICA W1
TEL: (876) 754-7053-67 FAX: (876) 754-7079

Octot er 2, 2002

Dea:_ NN

KING TON 10.

Re: ___ Indebredness of [N

I act for and on behalf of Dennis Joslin Jamaica, Inc.

Dennis Joslin Jamaica, Inc., has been appointed by Jamaican Redevelopment Foundation, Inc., as service of to n

accounts acquired from Refin Trust Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of FINSAC Limited, which includes the
captioned account. Be advised as follows:

1. { As at October 2, 2002,
in the sum of

with interest at the rate of 30 % per annum! or daily accrual

2. You have guaranteed the liability of the said
and by virtue of an Instrument of Guarantee dated September 30, 1997.

under

3. I i lefault of its obligation.

We ereby make formal demand upon you for payment of the sums of

in accotdance with the said instrument of Guar ntee,
within FOURTEEN (14) DAYS of the date hereof. In the event of your failure to comply, we shall have no

alternative but to commence legal proceedings to recover the debt without further reference

Yours truly,
DENAIS JOSLIFJARAICA, INC. o

nirartnrt T Cit,ann Tnelin , W R Rnrnrtt eJWClCh

=

Niractores T (Yheon Tnaline W R Rurnett o 1. Welch



DENNIS JOSLIN JAMAICA, INC.

Regn, # 899 (overseas)

2-6 OXFORD ROAD
MUTUAL LIFE BUILDING, 4th FLOOR (NORTH TOWERS)
P.O. BOX 54, KINGSTON 5, JAMAICA W.L
TEL: (876) 754705367 FAX; (876) 754-7079

October 2, 2002

F

. KINGST QNIQ.--__ Dear | NNNNENL.

Re:  indebtedness of | |

act for nd on behalf of Dennis Joslin Jamaica, Inc.

Dennis oslin Jamaica, inc., has been appointed by Jamaican Redevelopment Foundation, Inc., as servicer of loan

ccounts acquired from Refill Trust Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of FINSAC Limited, which include the
captioned account, Be advised as follows:

As at October 2, 2002,
REFIN TRUST LIMITED in the sum of

was indebted to

with interest at the rate of 30 % per annuml or daily accrual

You have guaranteed the liability of the said
2, under and by virtue of an instrument of Guarantee dated May 6, 1994,

N 1 clefault of s obligation.
3.

We hereby make formal demand upon you for payment of the sums of
in accordance with the said instrument of Guarantee, within FOURTEEN (14) DAYS of the
date hereof. In the event of your failure to comply, we shall have no alternative but to commence legal proceecings
to recover the debt without further reference to you.

Yours truly,
DENNI1 JOSLIN, AMAICA, INC.

?Brat tnra T f:ikonn Toelin a W RomPtt 7__WdCh



DENNIS JOSLIN JAMAICA, INC.

Rego. # 899 (overseas)

2-6 OXFORD ROAD a
MUTUAL LIFE BUILDING, 4th FLOOR (NORTH TOWERS)
P.0. BOX 54, KINGSTON 5, JAMAICA W.L
TEL: (876) 754-7053-67 FAX: (876) 7547079

October 2, 2002

Kingston 10

Dear SN

Re:___ Your indebtedness to [N

1 writeon behalf of Dennis Joslin Jamaica Inc.

Dennis Joslin Jamaica Inc., has been appointed by Jamaican Redevelopment Foundation, Inc, to service
the debts and obligations it acquired from Refin Trust Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of FINSAC
Limited, which includes the captioned account. As at today's date your indebtedness amounts to

, with interest accruing at the rate of THIRTY

(30) % per annum, as set out hereunder:
Principal
Interest

Daily Accrual - -

| hereby make Formal Demand upon you for the payment of all sums owing within 14 days of the date
hereof.

In the',event of your failure to comply, we shall have no alternative but to refer the matter to our Attorneys-
at-Law for recovery of the debt without further reference to you,

Yours {truly,
DENNIS JOSLIN JA AICA INC.

[
Y



DENNIS JOSLIN JAMAICA, INC.
Regn. # 899 (overseas) .

2.6 OXFORD ROAD
MUTUAL LIFE BUILDING, 4th FLOOR (NORTH TOWERS)
P.0.BOX 54, KINGSTON 5, JAMAICA W.L.
"TEL: (876) 754-7053-67 FAX: (876) 754-0079

-e7cioler2-2002- ¥

Dear Sirs:

Re: __Yourindebtedness to _

write on behalf of Dennis Joslin Jamaica Inc.

Dennis Joslin Jamaica Inc., has been appointed by Jamaican Redevelopment Foundation, Inc. to service the
debts and obligations it acquired from Refin Trust Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of FINSAC Limited,

which includes the captioned account. As at today's date your indebtedness amounts to | ENEGTzTzNE
e e i e

Principal

Interest

| hereby make Formal Demand upon you for the payment of all sums owing within 14 days of the date
hereof,

In the event of your failure to comply, we shall have no alternative but to refer the matter to our Attorneys-
at-Law for recovery of the debt without further reference to you.

Yours truly,
DENNIS JOSIA JAMAICA INC.



DENNIS JOSLIN JAMAICA, INC,.

Regn. # 899 (overseas)

2-6 OXFORD ROAD
MUTUAL LIFE BUILDING, 4th FLOOR (NORTH TOWERS)
P.O. BOX 54, KINGSTON 5, JAMAICA W.L
TEL: (876) 754-7053-67 FAX; (876) 754-7079

Cn-

October 2, 2002

Kingston 10
Deatr Mr. Donegal:.

Re:  Yourindebtedness to

write on behalf of Dennis Joslin Jamaica Inc.

Dennis Joslin Jamaica Inc., has been appointed by Jamaican Redevelopment Foundation, inc. to service the
debts and obligations it acquired from Refin Trust limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of FINSAC Limited,
which includes the captioned account As at today's date your indebtedness amounts to

with interest accruing at the rate of THIRTY (30) % per

annum, as set out hereundet:

Principal
Interest
Daily Accrual - -

I hereby make Formal Demand upon you for the payment of all sums owing within 14 days of the date
hereof.

In thejevent of your failure to comply, we shall have no alternative but to refer the matter to our Attorneysat-law
for recovery of the debt without further reference to you.

Yourts truly,
DENNIS JOSLIN JA AICA INC.

Directors: J. Gibson Joslin « W. F. Butnett * J. Welch
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PROMISSORY NOTE A

1
LT
o

i s
-

On DEMAND, for value received the undersigned q
_ of the address below stated PROMISES TO PAY to

or order (together with any holder hereof called "Holder") at 56112
Duke Street in the Parish of Kingston or such other address specified by the Holder

hereafterthe sum or I .

interrest-tlrereo-n-at-the-rate of T-welve-per-cent-(12°10-)-from the date-h re-of-up-an-d-until-the
day of 1999 and thereafter at the rate of Twenty-five per cent (25%) per annum or
such other rate or rates as the Holder may elect to charge from time to time .

The undersigned further promises to pay all costs of collection , together with interest on
overdue interest both before and after demand for payment , calculated day to day at five
percentage points (5%) per annum above the applicable rate or rates compounded

monthly_ ntiLpaymentiniull _hereunder

Where the undersigned is two or more in number each of them shall be jointly and severally

liable to the Holder hereunder .

Address

42




PROMISSORY NOTE

DATE : na r99 q.AaMoUNT : ||

On DEMAND, for value received the undersigned
_of the address - below stated PROMISES TO PAY to

or order (together with any holder hereof called "Holder") at 561/2
Duke Street in the Parish of Kingston or such other address specified by the Holder
hereafter the sum of _w_rth interest thereon at
the rate o' we 1/. per cent (12%) from the date hereof up and until the

day of 1999 and thereafter at the rate of Twenty-five per cent (25%) per annum or
such other rate or rates as the Holder may elect to charge from time to time .

The undersigned further promises to pay all costs of collection , together with interest on
overdue interest both before and after demand for payment , calculated day to day at five
percentage points (5%) per annum above the applicable rate or rates compounded
montbly-witil pay- n ent- n full-hereunder .

Where the undersigned is two or more in number each of them shall be jointly and severally

[iable to the Holder hereunder .

Address




PROMISSORY NOTE Ik

< T
o

DATE : AMOUNT :

On DEMAND, for wvalue

received

the undersigned

of the address below stated PROMISES TO
or order (together with any holder hereof
or such other address specified by the
with

PAY to
called "Holder") at
Holder hereafter the sum of

interest thereon from the date hereof at the rate of Thirty-five per cent (35%) per annum
or such other rate or rates as_ the Holder may elect to charge from. time toi ,

The undersigned further promises to pay all costs of collection , together with interest on
overdue interest both before and after demand for payment , calculated day to day at five

percentage points (5%) per annum above the applicable rate or rates compounded monthly
until payment in full hereunder .

Where the undersigned is two or more in number each of them shall be jointly and
severally liable to the Holder hereunder .




PROMISSORY NOTE DATE :

avorrvr - [ N

On DEMAND, for value

received

the undersigned
of the address below stated PROMISES

TO PAY to or order (together with any
holder hereof called "Holder") at or such other address

specified by the Holder hereafter the sum of
_ with interest thereon from the date hereof at the rate of Thirty-five per

cent (35%) per annum or such

— other-rate-or-rates-as-the lolder may electto charge-fiomAimeto ime . The undersigned flrther promises to pay all costs of collection, together with interest on

overdue interest both before and after demand for payment , calculated day to day at five

percentage points (5%) per annum above the applicable rate or rates compounded monthly
until payment in full hereunder .

Where the undersigned is two or more in number each of them shall be jointly and
severally liable to the Holder hereunder .

P

.................................................... Tavenr




PROW SSORENOIE

/
DATE : cxa7%C"" =2 w0/ T ¥

On DEMAND , for value received the undersigned
of the address below stated PROMISES TO PAY to
or order (together with any holder hereof called "Holder") at
or such other address specified by the Holder hereafter the
with interest

--thexean_at-the r e of Twelve-pei-cent (lam%a) per-annum-fr_ornAhe-date-ieresaf until R/

* %k Sk

day of
1999 and thereafter on the balance outstanding at the rate of Twenty-five per cent (25%)
per annum or such other rate or rates as the Holder may elect to charge from time to time.

i

ol BF FRCEDON - Mt RS

Stk Avatversacy o the Dot
l

I Bisky Myl

JAMAICA

The undersigned further promises to pay all costs of collection , together with interest on
overdue interest both before and after demand for payment , calculated day to day at five
percentage points (5%) per annum above the applicable rate or rates compounded monthly
until payment in full hereunder .

Where the undersigned is two or more in number each of them shall be jointly and
severally liable to the Holder hereunder,

Address FET= e e

SEAL

VA 7



Kingston 8 Saint Andrew



the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of 1
i(hefeaﬁer together with any holder hereof called "the Holder") at mi The Towers
DOLLARS __ ) together with all cost of collection and interest

thereon from DATE at ___ 40 % per annum }B | $for at
such other rate that the Holder may elect to charge from time to time together ~ ~2Z411/97 STty with
interest on calculated day to day at the rate hereinbefore stated,,u 1 WZ. ’ full
hereunder:
Where the undersigned is two or more in numb e*, +bf themes'- tly and severally liable to the Holder hereunder.

191 ATV IM

NLVHV

PROMISSORY NOTE (Time or Demand)
DATE

For value received on Demand

aopress NN
I—

Alf 1l WaPlmAN

PROMISSORY NOTE
(Time or Demand)

DATE November 14, 1997

B (b)

value received on DE14AND

the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of | EGIGGG—

ETE =
Appress TN



holder hereof called "the Holder") at
the sum of

together with all cost of collection and interest thereon from DATE at 45 % per annum or at such
other rate that the Holder may elect to charge from time to time fogether with interest on overdue interest calculated day
to day at the rate hereinbefore stated until payment inftili hereunder- Y 0 we,

4 7

&

K1
1.)\a**e5



For value received on

Demand

DATE_ m/11 1 97

¥ &

AFTER

the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of [ RN (hcreafter togeth S

haldne bavand anllad Ml Uatd~a o R

(nit

_ _) together with all cost of collection and interest thereon from DATE at 40

or at such other rate that the Holder may elect to charge from time to time together with interest on o ™'t'

FZV iYe

calculated day to day at the rate hereinbefore stated u

/

a1 ol

t°P
o Kingston 5
13 Where the undersigned is two or more in number each pftfcem shallbejbx A D D R E S S - r :
the sum of

For value received on

Demand

Y e 0 DAL,
‘?‘“'ﬂ'

A At
1 7 v I M

PROMISSORY NOTE (Time or Demand)

ha' LI
% O M

DATE



the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of
called the Holder") at

( h e a n vy
The Towe the sum of

together with all cost of collection and interest thereon from DATE at rannum or at such other rate
that the Holder may elect to char ¢ QLn me to time together with interest on overdue interest calculated day to day at the

rate hereinbefore stated tI-Ba*ji)gnl';tiereunder.

Where the undersigned is two or more in number sayfthem shall .0 0 1 and severally liable to the Holder hereunder.

aooress S

K ].Fngnﬂ 5

holder hereof




I 1 I"1Aal 2
) {%/

Y p . For value
PROMISSORY NOTE Tt )
(Time or Demand) . recejved on
DATE _ 1/12/97 the
undersigne

d PROMISES TO PAY to the order of here Y holder hereof called "the Holder") at

together ¢
with at cost of collection and interest

thereon from DATE at urn
or at such other rate that the Holder may elect to char a from time to time together with interest on o » . ie interest
calculated day to day at the rate hereinbefore state ti Pl

|

Where the

Kivgam 5
undersigned
is two or more
in numbe €N of them shall 74 and severally liable to the Holder hereunder.

ADDRESS

DATE _4/12/97

reon frofm DATE at__*~
together with Interest on overdus Interesl

er.,

sevorally liable to the Holder hereunder.

ADDRESS
Kingston 5




1 %1 m! A Al

= . g-1-t-rir- JW
PROMISSORY NOTE (Time or Demand)

For value receivedon __ Demand

the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to m (hereafter holder hereof called
“"the Holder") at

the sum of ©

jpgether with all cost of or at such other rate that the Holder may elect calculated day to day at the
rate hereinbefore sta

Where the undersigned is two or more in number



FXpey o IV
N

PROMISSORY NOTE . fq AFTER

(Time or Demand)
- __For DATE' 4112"197

value received on Demand

DATE

the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of (hereafter to y holder hereof
called “the Holder")

the sum of v. Y . Yo mm e
| ) together with all cost of colle -rest thereon from.DATE at
or at such other rate that the Holder may elect =% +4rt*+ =+ time together With interest on o

tofRontl paymiéng erﬁg‘x\mer calculated day to day at the rate hereinbefore st./
cRe+* itpayr€nin . f nder.

Where the undersigned is two or more in numb ;jea h of therNhatl' 9. . :nd severally liable to the Holder hereunder.

sooress — [N

Kingston 5

ve oo« e R

. i 1'JIA *1 11
if.

$ADDHESS :
F Kingston 5




PROMISSORY NOTE

Demand (Time or Demand) DATE _ 4/12/97 AFTER DATE

the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of (hereafter together holder hereof called "the

together with all cost of collection and interest thereon from DATE at__ 40 % or at such other rate that the
Holder may elect to char

time to time together with interest on overdue calculated day to day at the
rate hereinbefore stated), rrfitrt -reunder.

Where the undersigned is two or more in number .e pt them shall be M <<, nd severally liable to the Holder hereunder.



I JATI t W A * ]

Jllhl)r v;{ /l,
PROMISSQRY NOTE
 r— e o emat) DATE 21/1/98

value received on Nemand AFTER DATE

the undersigned ;
hereafter MWW
at or N
2] 48
_1'(‘
3

PROMISES TO PAY fo the order of
holder hereof called "the Holder")

I o ther with all cost of collection and interest thereon from DATE at
50 'to .
hhSreund$r. o2

Where the undersigned is two or more in number j ch'ofthem s /i; >&Iiii& nd'Qonaralhs lishis fn tha Hnldar haratndar

sopress _ NNENE

Kinpston 5

or at such other rate that the Holder may elect to char a .frorgdime to tirrle, tpgether with interest calculated day to
day at the rate hereinbefore stated
furs' Rajal t

'W'I'911 1 1
_ PRONII!!!RY NOTE (Time or Demand)

DATE,
For valie received e W3
the undersigned PROMISEb 10 I-’/-\Y to the order of _ hereatt £

holder hereof called "the Holder") at 25 Dominica Drive, Kin: stor The Towers e

"I1"on e xx > ! 0y
together with all cost of collection and interest thereon from DATE at i overdue interest

or at such other rate that the Holder may electto c harom time to time together with interest on calculated day
to day at the rate hereinbefore stat =*y tepl | hereunder.

the sum of One

ADDRESS Where the undersianed is two or more in num. =.e%h of - the?all ..

Kingston 5




11 \S)/ K

PROMISSORY NOTE .
(Time or Demand)

T DATE" 2971.2+/ 91

For value received on Demand

the undersigned PRAMISES TOPAY to theorderof [ = A
* ]

(hereafler to -, «t- a ;

17111 VIINI&160

the sum of Aer. e Is s

together with all cost of collection and interest thereon from DATE at 40
or at such other rate that the Holder may elect to charge from time to time together with interest'on over..’ calculated
day to day at the rate hereinbefore stated until pay * aq under.

Where the undersigned is two or more in number eac i6f,Ahem shall be jot *t+ severally liable to the Holder hereunder.

Avukess .. [N

Kingston 5

u*mMiI1 11 *lrwe 11116011 S IwW
- &E ey

PROMISSORY NOTE

B _ ) (Time or Demand)
j:»‘l.‘z_.‘ IJ_, St DATE 2/1/98:

For value received on Demand

the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of

ER DATE

(he wURL it any holder hereof

BviDe
:of called "the Holder") at _

‘together witha | | cost of collection and interest thereon from

_ ereunderi: ’ 4
’,// . S, ; , .
o and severally liable to the Holder hereunder.

rR s

"
JATE at

sworcss [ NN

Kingston 5




11! *bTRUM

or at such other rate that the Holder may elect to ch e-fro time to time together with interest e
interest ,*?* .* calculated day to day at the rate hereinbefore sta ed utnji*p t*,




&

A.110% 1l* L'W Al 1-L
Litt id& % FIIIW

DATE 27/1/98.

, the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of [ NN
F i received _Damzn—i‘
ARIANGRAREIVRIAn (hereafter together with any holder hereof called the Holder")
[ | EER T

PROMISSORY NOTE (Time or Demand)

other rate that the Holder may elect to charnirometiw to time together with interest on calculated K

N
day to day at the rate hereinbefore stated u | a h1w =N

aooress . NN

- e

p— s
AANPESToR—

iPkbl Tender.

Tek

Where the undersigned is two or more in number e n of them shall be j fn*t | d severally liable to the Holder here

I - DATE ~ 30/1/98.

value received on Demand AFTER DATE

the sum of .

Whera the undersigned is two or more in number e

sooress .

Kingston 5

. e S8 TS
‘tseyeraily liable to the Holdm




ARG Y % 1 -
or =T -

PROMISSORY NOTE (Time or Demand)

the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of HORIZON MERCHANT RANK LIMITED(hereatter together with any
holder hereof called "the Holder") at

_ together with all cost of collection a d 'nterest thereon from DATE at 1

or at such other rate that the Holder may elect to ¢ calculated The together with interest o
day to day at the rate hereinbefore stated der,




fm
EIOALIAIIII 'NFO. @\

I"IVIIafrVNW

N —— -
1R | PROMISSORY NOTE (Time or
DATEUD.8

and)
For value received on Demand AFTER DATE
the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of_ hereafter together with any

_together with all cost of collection and interest thereon from DATE at __50 Dy

or at such other rate that the Holder may elect to charge from time to time together with interest on
calculated day to day at the rate hereinbefore stated unt % ereunder,

nn
holder hereof called "the Holder") at I

i cif them shall b
thesumof -
ADDRESS [ |

Kingston 5

= J
Ll 1111 WAO'li

For value received on Demand _ .
I-i m#gE11tiVIW

PROMISSORY NOTE (Time or Demand)

DATE _ . 512/98

## e undersigned-

Where tha undarsianad is twn ar mnora in nimher mF’ROMlSES TO PAY fo the order of —

ADNREQ]

Kingston 5




hereafter together with any holder hereof called "the Holder") at _

R the sum of
ogether with all cost  of collection and interest thereon from DATE  at 50

or at such other rate that the Holder may elect to charge from time to time together with interest o calculated day to day at the rate
hereinbefore stated UL y % reunder.

Where the undersigned istwo or more in number -
ta **)themshallbe  nd-several)y liable to the Holder er.

ApDRess __ [



NJ/ITT 1'1A 1 NERN

o AFTER DATE

1111 1iV1W
I - T N 520
value received on Demand
PROMISSORY NOTE (Time OF Demand)

DATE
the undersigned PRQMISES TO PAY fto the order of
h (here

Dollars
holder hereaf called the Holder') 2t [N <
]

_btogether with alf cost of collection and interest thereon from DATE at

or at such other rate that the Holder may elect to ch.: < * «_=gas 0 time together with interest
calculated day to day at the rate hereinbefore stale ./ cunder.

terest

Where the undersigned ts two or more in numbe and severally liable to the Holder hersunder.

ADDHESS s

LEA IN Wi% 11

*
I
[
TSRS et ¥ L

Hi lIW
_ - DATE, ___ 6/21.98

_ Forvalue Demand

AFTER DATE
received on
the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of

holder hereof called "the Holder") at
sum of

(hereafter together with any

Whora tha lindareir. e

Kingston 5
ADDRESS




_ together with all cost of collection and interest thereon from DATE or at such other rate that the
Holder may elect to charge from time to time together with int

ey*
calculated day to day at the rate hereinbefore stated unt' p=epiFin' « IPhe,teundar,

m shall be =1('y »severally liable to the Holder hereunder.



gF. LJA MIi1wou% * *VI}

PROMISSORY NOTE
(Time or Demand)
DATEL 12-1

For value received on Demand the undersigned ARIEA ST ED
PAY to the order of (hereafter togetherwith any
holder hereof called "the Holder") at 25 Dominicaprive, Kingston 5 The e uwE¥IVE
the sum of Seven Million, (4] : .
_ together with all cost of collection and interest thereon from DA: J" : ‘ Sl 2nnumor at such other rate

that the Holder may elect to char gam time to. time together w calculated day to day at ¢ -_f‘, R rate

hereinbefore stateci» *a rae* :hereunder.

Where the undersigned is fwo or more in numbe ofthemshallbe o7 . ';:ﬁ%and severally liable to the Holder hereunder.

rooress NN

KINPETO

MI II 'WO% AN
1 7v ME MI&:

PROMISSORY NOTE (Time or Demand)
DATE 1012198

AFTER DATE

or at such other rate that the Holder may
elect to charge-4c.me to,11Cn,"?together with interest

$ -reuticier. | N

PR P D A N e} B T I R S LT T S iy )

P P AT

ADDRESS

Kingston 2




For value received onDemand
the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of -
(hereafter to ,*.'i any

holder hereof called "the Holder") at
the sum of ) together with all cost o«

collection and interest thereon from DATE at




}190/“5’}'4’44"» W ¥ N

?‘%hglgrs 8er§a':l1 JE AR

DATE "13./2£98 .

Forvalue receivedon ___ Demand

' ‘,«' '.'}.-L )? g
. ) LAY s
the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of (hereafter
holder hereof called "the Holder" the sum of | N

Where the undersigned is two or more in number e_ nd severally liable to the Holder hereunder.

_ D6together with all cost of collection and interest thereon from DATE

at 50 % per annum

or at such other rate that the Holder may elect to charge from time to time together with interest on overdue interest
calculated day to day at the rate hereinbefore stated QO reurider.

I*gfthems h a t

40

Kingston § ——

(// -_



b\

=
=

-
e

[

I'+1°fit tIG**
w

ll

For value received on _ Demand BAIE
_ AFTFR DATF

the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of hereafter together with any
holder hereof called "the Holder") at
the sum of

together with all cost of collection and interest thereon from DATE at 50 % per annum

or at such other rate that the Holder may elect to char.- to time together with in interest
calculated day to day at the rate hereinbefore stated. . under.
Where the undersigned is two or more in number a *, O  hem shall be joi~i: severally siab rider.

aooress - [ O

Kingston 5




ILX j’.’. j *u

117 VlI Maei 16/1w
_ PROMISSORY NOTE (Time or Demand)

.G W N mp DEMAND

DATE 31INE '22,1998

teundergred PROMISES TOPAY o ihearkr
holdet hereof called "the Holder"

together with all cost of collection and interest thereon from DATE at 13

’Wundah

!qd-:auezaﬂy.llahle_m_lhe Holder hareunder,

Where the undersigned is two or more in number fV
B

EIngston 10




or at such other rate that the Holder may elect to c h a 1 g e e | ime to time together with interest o terest - -

-colt atad=day_to=dayatth rate ITUZinbefore stated-



[ AR 1
PROMISSORY NOTE
(Time or Demand)

=" DATE _ :1'7/2/98".

For value received on Demand AFTER DATE
the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of
called the Holder") at

ISRy L
_ together with all cost of collection and interest thereon Wm DA er annum

or at such other rate 'that the Holder may elect to charge from time to wi i ;o0 ¥ ¥ moa interest
de O. TP OS2

calculated day to day at the rate hereinbefore stated until payment in

sooress N

Kingston 5

re-

Where the undersigned is two or more in number each of them sh.*./.*'sintly and severally- 7+ to the Holder hereunder.

PROMISSORY NOTE (Time or Demand)

For value received on Demand 2
the undersigned PROMISES TO PAY to the order of HORIZON MERCHANT Bank:
LIMIT

holder hereof called the Holder") at
the sum of

__OJ __ ) together with all cost of collection and interest thereon from DATE at 50 % per annum

or at such other rate that the Holder may elect to charg_a.fram time to time. together with interest on overdue interest

aopress NN

Kingston 5

r witn any




calculated day to day at the rate hereinbefore st # 4 tr m i uil hereunder,
(t

Where the undersigned is two or more in nu . each of them shaal« ntly and severally liable to the Holder hereunder.
e-



